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Before the Zoning Administrator in and for the 
County of Monterey, State of California 

 
In the matter of the application of:  
EVANS PETER H TR (PLN170932) 
RESOLUTION NO. 25-012 
Resolution by the County of Monterey Zoning 
Administrator: 

1) Finding the project Categorically Exempt 
pursuant to CEQA Guideline section 15303, 
and there are no exceptions pursuant to 
Section 15300.2; and  

2) Approving a Combined Development Permit 
consisting of a:  

a. After-the-fact Coastal Development 
Permit to allow development (grading) 
on slopes in excess of 30%; 

b. After-the-fact Coastal Development 
Permit to allow removal of six 
protected trees; 

c. Coastal Administrative Permit and 
Design Approval to allow construction 
of a 1,324 square foot single family 
dwelling with a 838 square foot porch, 
demolition of an existing 64 square foot 
storage shed, and associated site 
improvements; 

d. Coastal Development Permit to allow 
the removal of two protected trees; and 

e. Coastal Development Permit to allow 
development on slopes exceeding 30 
percent. 

[PLN170932, Evans Peter H Tr, 38793 Palo 
Colorado Road, Carmel, Big Sur Coast Land 
Use Plan, Coastal Zone (APN: 418-161-006-
000)]  

 

 
The Evans Peter H Tr application (PLN170932) came on for a public hearing before the 
Monterey of County Zoning Administrator on March 6, 2025.  Having considered all the 
written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, written 
testimony, and other evidence presented, the Zoning Administrator finds and decides as 
follows: 

FINDINGS 
1.  FINDING:  CONSISTENCY – The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the 

applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate for 
development. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  During the course of review of this application, the project has been 
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in: 

- the 1982 Monterey County General Plan; 
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- Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan (Big Sur LUP);  
- Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan, Part 1, Zoning 

Ordinance (Title 20); and 
- Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan, Part 3, 

Regulations for Development in the Big Sur Coast Land Use 
Plan Area (Big Sur CIP).   

No conflicts were found to exist. No communications were received 
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies 
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents. 

  b)  Project Scope. The project includes after-the-fact development (grading) 
on slopes in excess of 30%, after-the-fact removal of six protected trees, 
demolition of a 64 square foot shed, and construction of a 1,324 square 
foot single family dwelling with an 838 square foot porch. Construction 
of the residence involves approximately 1,650 cubic yards of cut and 10 
cubic yards of fill, the removal of two protected trees, and additional 
development on slopes in excess of 30%. The previous single family 
dwelling on this property was destroyed in the 2016 Soberanes fire. The 
property owners propose to construct the new residence in a different 
location with a different foundation design to increase its fire resiliency. 
The previous residence was built on stilts and extended over the edge of 
a steep cliff. The proposed residence will be located on a flatter portion 
of the property and utilize a slab-on-grade foundation design to avoid the 
potential for flames to spread under the residence.  

  c)  Allowed Use. The property is located at 38793 Palo Colorado Road, 
Carmel (APN:  418-161-006-000), in the Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan. 
The parcel is zoned Watershed and Scenic Conservation with a density 
of 1 unit per 40 acres with Design Control overlay district in the Coastal 
Zone or “WSC/40-D (CZ)”, which allows for construction of the first 
single family dwelling on a lot subject to the granting of a Coastal 
Administrative Permit and Design Approval (Title 20 sections 20.17.040 
and 20.44.030), and removal of protected trees subject to the granting of 
a Coastal Development Permit (Big Sur CIP section 20.145.060). 
Development on slopes in excess of 30% is also permitted, subject to the 
granting of a Coastal Development Permit, pursuant to section 
20.145.080 of the Big Sur CIP. Therefore, the project is an allowed use 
for this site. 

  d)  
 
 

Site Inspection. The project planner conducted a site inspection on 
October 30, 2024 to verify that the project on the subject parcel 
conforms to the plans listed above. 

  e)  Lot Legality. The subject lot was created through a subdivision on 
February 25, 1972. This land division is shown on a record of survey of 
a 32.24 acre parcel in the N.W. Quarter Sec 11, T. 18 S, R.1.E., in 
Monterey County. The record of survey is on file with the County in 
Volume 10, Page 81 of Record of Surveys. The subject lot is illustrated 
in its current configuration as Parcel B (8.06 acres). Therefore, the 
county recognizes it as a legal lot of record.  

  f)  Design/Neighborhood and Community Character. The property is 
subject to the Design Control “D” overlay zoning district regulations 
which requires design review of proposed development to assure 
protection of the public viewshed and neighborhood character. 
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Consistent with Title 20, Chapter 20.44, a Design Approval Application 
was submitted. The proposed colors and materials include a bronze 
standing seam metal roof, tan smooth-finish stucco siding, brown board 
and batten exterior siding, brown metal-clad wooden windows and a 
concrete patio and wood entry deck. The size, massing, and design of the 
residence is similar to those within the surrounding rural neighborhood. 
The adjacent residence, located at 38753 Palo Colorado Canyon Rd, was 
recently rebuilt with a similar architectural style as the proposed 
dwelling unit. The property is very remote and not visible from Highway 
1 or any public viewing area. Consistent with the scenic resources 
policies described in the Big Sur LUP, the proposed development takes 
place outside the Critical Viewshed. The proposed single-family 
dwelling is subordinate and will blend in with the surrounding 
environment and the chosen colors and materials will not detract from 
the natural beauty of the site. The residence will be tucked into the side 
of an existing hill and thus it will not contribute to ridgeline 
development and will not silhouette against the sky. Therefore, as 
proposed and conditioned, the project is compatible with the surrounding 
environment, consistent with the surrounding residential neighborhood 
character, and assures protection of the public viewshed and visual 
integrity.  

  g)  Development Standards. Development standards for the Watershed and 
Scenic Conservation zoning district can be found in Title 20 section 
20.17.060. The proposed development conforms with all regulated site 
development standards. The allowed site coverage for this lot is 10% 
(35,124 square feet) and the proposed site coverage is 0.5% (1,827 
square feet). The proposed development complies with all required 
setbacks. The structure will have a front setback of over 30 feet from the 
front property line and over 20 feet from the eastern edge of the 
property. As the structure is located in the southeastern corner of the 
property, it well exceeds the required 20 foot rear and western side 
setbacks. The proposed height of the structure is 16 feet and 9 inches, 
consistent with the allowed maximum 24 foot height limit for WSC 
zoning districts.  

  h)  Tree Removal. The property has existing trees including protected Coast 
live oaks and Madrones. A Coastal Development Permit is required, and 
has been applied, for the removal of protected trees pursuant to section 
20.145.060 of the Big Sur CIP. A Construction Impact Assessment and 
Forest Management Plan (Tree Assessment; County of Monterey 
Library No. LIB240219) was prepared for the project to evaluate the 
proposed tree removal and address any potential impacts. Following the 
2016 Soberanes fire, six of the eight trees analyzed in the Tree 
Assessment were removed by the Applicant/Owner without the 
appropriate permit or hazardous tree removal waiver. Accordingly, the 
project includes an after-the-fact Coastal Development Permit to address 
the unpermitted tree removal. The two remaining trees recommended for 
removal were not significantly damaged by the 2016 fire but are 
described as being fire-damaged and structurally compromised. These 
two trees will be impacted by the proposed construction and grading 
activities. The Tree Assessment did not recommend replanting as 
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multiple tree stumps onsite are already regenerating from being damaged 
in the 2016 fire. These sprouts located outside of the proposed 
construction and grading footprint and should be retained to offset the 
required replanting and maintain the existing natural landscape. The 
proposed tree removal will not cause an adverse impact to forest 
resources. The required findings have been made to grant an after-the-
fact Coastal Development Permit and a Coastal Development Permit to 
authorize the unpermitted and proposed tree removal; see Finding No. 5 
and supporting evidence. 

  i)  Development on Slopes. The proposed project includes development on 
slopes in excess of 30%. Per Title 20 section 20.17.030, a Coastal 
Development Permit is required to allow development on slopes in 
excess of 30%. Consistent with section 20.145.140 of the Big Sur CIP, 
there is no feasible alternative that would allow development to occur on 
slopes less than 30%. Additionally, the proposed design better meets the 
goals and policies of the Big Sur LUP. An after-the-fact Coastal 
Development Permit is also required to address previous grading on 
steep slopes that occurred without the benefit of a permit. See Finding 
No. 6 and supporting evidence. 

  j)  Cultural Resources. Pursuant to section 20.145.120 of the Big Sur CIP, 
an archaeological report shall be required if the project is within a high 
archaeological sensitivity zone, a moderate or low sensitive zone but 
CEQA review is required, 750 feet of a known archaeological resource 
or if the planner determines the area has a high probability of containing 
archaeological resources. An archaeological report was not requested for 
this project as the property is located within a moderate archaeological 
sensitivity area and the project is exempt from CEQA review. Staff 
conducted a site visit and reviewed county records including nearby 
archaeological reports and did not observe any indication the project site 
may contain archaeological resources. 

  k)  Land Use Advisory Committee. The project was brought before the Big 
Sur Land Use Advisory Committee on December 10, 2024. The 
committee unanimously recommended support of the application as 
proposed. A few concerns and comments were discussed at this meeting; 
the LUAC members inquired about the proposed landscape plan for the 
graded hillside. Condition of Approval No. 7 requires the applicants to 
submit a landscape plan prior to issuance of building permits. This plan 
will be available to the public for review. There was one concern of the 
proposed windows as they may create heat inside the house and reflect 
light that could potentially impact neighboring residences. However, no 
changes were suggested. The only recommendation from the LUAC was 
to add exterior fire sprinklers to the home. 

  l)  The application, project plans, staking & flagging photos and related 
support materials submitted by the project applicant to Monterey County 
HCD- Planning for the proposed development are found in Project File 
PLN170932. 

    
2.  FINDING:  SITE SUITABILITY – The site is physically suitable for the use 

proposed. 
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 EVIDENCE: a)  The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following 
departments and agencies: HCD-Planning, HCD-Engineering Services, 
Mid-Coast Volunteer Fire Brigade, HCD-Environmental Services and 
Environmental Health Bureau. There has been no indication from these 
departments/agencies that the site is not suitable for the proposed 
development. Recommended conditions have been incorporated. 

  b)  Staff identified potential impacts to slopes in excess of 30% and 
protected trees. The following reports have been prepared:  
- “Construction Impact Assessment and Forest Management Plan” 

(County of Monterey Library No. LIB240219) prepared by Frank 
Ono, Pacific Grove, California, November 11, 2024. 

- “Geotechnical Report and Addendum” (County of Monterey 
Library No. LIB180195) prepared by Lawrence Grice, Salinas, CA 
September 15, 2018 & April 23, 2024. 

The above-mentioned technical reports by outside consultants indicated 
that there are no physical or environmental constraints that would 
indicate that the site is not suitable for the use proposed. County staff has 
independently reviewed these reports and concurs with their 
conclusions. Mr. Ono’s arborist report relied on site conditions that 
existed prior to the 2016 fires and thus does not reflect the current 
conditions of the site. However, the arborist’s health analysis of the eight 
trees within the project footprint remains still accurate. The 
recommendations for replanting remain current as well. All development 
shall be in accordance with these reports. 

  c)  Staff conducted a site inspection on October 30, 2024 to verify that the 
site is suitable for this use. 

  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to the Monterey County HCD- Planning for the 
proposed development are found in Project File PLN170932. 

    
3.  FINDING:  HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or 

operation of the use or structure applied for, will not, under the 
circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, 
peace, morals, comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or 
working in the neighborhood of such proposed use; or be detrimental or 
injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood; or to the 
general welfare of the County. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  The project was reviewed by HCD-Planning, HCD-Engineering 
Services, Mid-Coast Volunteer Fire Brigade, HCD-Environmental 
Services and Environmental Health Bureau. Conditions have been 
recommended, where appropriate, to ensure that the project will not have 
an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare of persons either 
residing or working in the neighborhood. 

  b)  The subject parcel utilizes existing onsite utilities. Environmental Health 
Bureau (EHB) staff received and reviewed an acceptable performance 
evaluation, prepared by Peninsula Septic Tank Service, dated July 14, 
2017. The outlet lid will be repaired or replaced prior to final of the 
construction permit. 

  c)  The domestic water supply comes from a local spring. EHB staff 
received and reviewed an acceptable Spring Flow Monitoring & Water 
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Quantity/Quality Report, prepared by Bierman Hydrogeologic, dated 
March 14, 2018. The water supply was determined to be sufficient to 
support the proposed development. A condition of approval (Condition 
No. 8) was applied to require installation of a disinfection treatment 
system as the onsite spring is vulnerable to bacterial contamination. 

  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to the Monterey County HCD- Planning for the 
proposed development are found in Project File PLN170932. 

    
4.  FINDING:  NO VIOLATIONS – There is no open code enforcement case on the 

subject property. However, based on staff’s site visit, tree removal, 
construction of a shed, and grading on slopes in excess of 30% occurred 
without benefit of the proper discretionary permit. Therefore, the 
property is not in compliance with all rules and regulations pertaining to 
zoning uses and other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning 
ordinance. Approval and implementation of this permit will address the 
violation on the property. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  Staff reviewed Monterey County HCD-Planning and Building Services 
Department records and did not find record of any active code 
enforcement cases related to the subject property. 

  b)  Staff conducted a site inspection on October 30, 2024 and discovered an 
unpermitted storage shed on the property. The proposed project includes 
demolition of the shed to correct the violation.  

  c)  During staff’s site visit, the project planner discovered that six trees, 
including one landmark tree, shown on the site plan and mentioned in 
the Tree Assessment were no longer onsite. The Applicant/Owner 
mentioned that many of these identified trees were removed following 
the 2016 Soberanes fire. Based on the condition of the surrounding trees 
and per the prepared Tree Assessment, it is presumed that these six trees 
were damaged by the 2016 fires and posed a hazard. Nonetheless, the 
Applicant/Owner failed to receive a hazardous tree removal waiver or 
appropriate permit from the County of Monterey, and therefore an after-
the-fact Coastal Development Permit is included in this project. Another 
landmark Madrone shown on the site plan was observed during Staff’s 
site visit as being severely damaged and reduced to a snag with metal 
fused to the trunk. This tree is dead, proposed for removal, and does not 
require the granting of a Coastal Development Permit pursuant to Big 
Sur CIP section 20.145.060.A.1(b). (See Finding No. 5 and supporting 
evidence) 

  d)  Staff also observed unpermitted grading onsite during their site visit. An 
after-the-fact Coastal Development Permit is required to address this 
violation. (See Finding No. 6 and supporting evidence) 

  e)  With the approval of this permit, the violations that exist onsite will be 
resolved.  

  f)  The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project 
applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning for the proposed 
development are found in Project File PLN170932. 
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5.  FINDING:  TREE REMOVAL – The tree removal is the minimum required under 
the circumstances and will not involve risk of adverse environmental 
impact. 

EVIDENCE: a)  Consistent with section 20.145.060 of the Big Sur CIP, a Tree 
Assessment and Forest Management Plan (County of Monterey Library 
No. LIB240219) was submitted to evaluate the proposed tree removal 
and address potential impacts. 

 b)  The project includes the removal of two protected trees, including one 
18-inch Coast live oak and one 12-inch Madrone. Pursuant to Big Sur 
CIP section 20.145.060.A, a Coastal Development Permit is required to 
allow the proposed tree removal. Additionally, an after-the-fact Coastal 
Development Permit addresses the unpermitted removal of six protected 
trees that occurred due to fire damage.  

 c)  The Tree Assessment found that the removal of the two protected trees (an 
18-inch Coast live oak and a 12-inch Madrone tree) is necessary for the 
development to occur, as they are within the proposed development 
(hardscape) footprint and noted as being in poor, fire-damaged condition. 
These two trees are also described as being in poor structural condition due 
to the 2016 fire and previous grading efforts. Retention of these two trees 
poses a potential hazard to the proposed development. Therefore, the 
removal of these two trees is required and is the minimum necessary in this 
case. The six trees that were previously removed (see Finding No. 1, 
Evidence “h” and Finding No. 4, Evidence “c”), would have also been 
within the proposed development’s footprint. Based on the current 
condition of the surrounding trees, it is presumed that these six trees were 
also fire-damaged and/or structurally compromised. Accordingly, after-the-
fact authorization to remove these trees is warranted in this case.   

 d)  Pursuant to Big Sur CIP section 20.145.060.D1, landmark trees shall not 
be removed unless it can be found that no alternative to development exists 
whereby the tree removal can be avoided. As mentioned above in Finding 
No. 4, it is unknown one landmark tree and five other protected trees were 
removed following the 2016 fires. Staff assessed the remnants of one other 
24-inch Madrone during the October 30 site visit. This landmark madrone 
had obvious fire damage at the base including metal that melted and fused 
to the tree trunk. The arborist report found that all nearby trees were in 
poor condition and was scorched by the 2016 fires. After-the-fact removal 
of the landmark tree, as well as removal of the landmark Madrone snag, is 
necessary and unavoidable, and required to clear the property of fire-
related debris. 

 e)  The subject lot is densely vegetated and contains many protected trees. The 
proposed single-family dwelling minimizes tree removal by utilizing the 
flattest portion of the lot where many trees were damaged and removed 
following the 2016 fires. Some of the trees have started regenerating from 
the leftover stumps but are not large enough to be considered protected. As 
sited, the proposed residence better meets the goals and policies of the Big 
Sur LUP and CIP by minimizing the number of trees proposed for removal 
to that which is necessary for the proposed development. 

 f)  The arborist confirmed the proposed tree removal would not have adverse 
impacts on forest resources. The project as proposed is not likely to 
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significantly reduce the availability of wildlife habitat over the long term 
as the site has surrounding forested areas which will remain untouched.  

 g)  The Tree Assessment found that the subject parcel contains a high number 
of trees and does not recommend replanting. However, the arborist found 
that many of the trees just north of the proposed residence that have since 
been reduced to stumps as a result of the fire, have started to regrow and 
sprout. Allowing the natural regeneration of the forest onsite is preferred 
over removing the existing stumps and planting new 5 gallon trees onsite. 
These sprouts are located outside of the construction and grading footprint 
and will offset the 1:1 replanting requirement per section 20.145.060.D.6 
of the Big Sur CIP. Additionally, the regeneration of these trees will 
maintain the existing natural landscape to the maximum extent.  

 h)  Existing trees within the vicinity of the project site that are not being 
removed will be protected throughout construction. Protective fencing will 
be installed around the drip line of the protected trees to ensure no 
development occurs within the critical root zone. This measure has been 
implemented as a condition of approval, Condition No. 5.  

 i)  To avoid potential impacts to birds and nests, a raptor and bird nesting 
survey will also be conducted prior to construction permits being issued 
(Condition No. 9). 

 j)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning are found in 
Project File PLN170932. 
  

6.  FINDING:  DEVELOPMENT ON SLOPES IN EXCESS OF 30% – There is no 
feasible alternative which would allow development to occur on slopes 
less than 30%. As currently sited and designed, the development also 
better meets the goals and policies of the 1982 General Plan and Big Sur 
Coast LUP. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  Pursuant to Title 20 section 20.64.230, a Coastal Development Permit is 
required to allow development on slopes in excess of 30%. 

  b)  The majority of the property contains slopes in excess of 30%. Avoiding 
impacts to these steeper slopes is not feasible to construct the proposed 
1,324 square foot residence. The Applicant/Owner’s proposed design 
utilizes the flattest portion of the lot, near the southeastern corner of the 
property, to avoid excessive development on slopes that would be 
otherwise necessary to grade a building pad and extend the existing 
driveway to access a different location. Additionally, as a result of the 
2016 fire scorching and damaging many of the trees in the immediate 
vicinity, the proposed location of the residence utilizes an area of the 
property that contains a minimal number of healthy trees. Accordingly, 
the proposed project better meets the resource protection goals and 
policies of the Big Sur Coast LUP.  

  c)  The proposed development has been designed to be more fire-resilient 
that the original residence. The property’s previous residence was 
constructed on the hillside and supported by a stilt and pile foundation. 
While this design reduced impacts on the natural topography, it allowed 
the flames from the 2016 Soberanes fire to spread under the residence. 
In comparison, the proposed residence utilizes a slab-on-grade 
foundation. Not only does this design make the residence more fire 
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resilient, but there is no alternative that would allow an appropriately 
sized residence with a slab-on-grade foundation to be constructed 
entirely on slopes less than 30%.  

  d)  The attached slope map shows the entirety of the structure’s footprint on 
slopes in excess of 30%; however, this isn’t an accurate representation of 
the site. Staff observed a small, flattened area that extends past the existing 
driveway to the western point of the proposed home. This area was graded 
after the 2016 Soberness fire and was used by the homeowner who would 
camp on their property intermittently after the single-family dwelling 
burned down. An after-the-fact Coastal Development Permit has been 
incorporated into this permit to address the violation. Restoration of this 
area would be counterproductive as the selected building site minimizes 
tree removal (see Finding No. 5 and supporting evidence) and development 
on slopes by being located next to the access road. Therefore, the proposed 
and after-the-fact development on slopes better meets the Big Sur Coast 
Land Use Plan’s policies relating to the preservation of native trees and 
minimizing the alteration of natural topography.  

  e)  A geotechnical report was prepared pursuant to section 20.145.080 of the 
Big Sur CIP as the property is located within a high erosion area. The 
report indicated the site is suitable for the proposed development and the 
recommendations with the report will be incorporated into the building 
plans per section 16.08.110 of the County Code. 

  f)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning are found in 
Project File PLN170932. 
 

7.  FINDING:  CEQA (Exempt) – The project is categorically exempt from 
environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to 
exist for the proposed project. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines section 15303 
categorically exempts the construction of new structures including the 
first single-family dwelling and associated site improvements on a 
vacant lot. The proposed project meets the criteria of this exemption as it 
includes the construction of a single-family dwelling on a vacant lot with 
associated site improvements that will not have significant impacts on 
environmental resources. 

  b)  None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply 
to this project: 

- The location of a project site is not located within an 
environmentally sensitive area; 

- Successive projects of the same type and in the same place would 
not contribute to a significant cumulative impact.  

- There are no unusual circumstances regarding this project that 
would cause a significant effect to the environment (see Findings 
Nos. 1, 2, 5, 6, 7 and 8); 

- The project site is not visible from any scenic highways, and the 
proposed development would not result in damages to scenic 
resources. Although the project involves the removal of eight 
trees, there are no adverse impacts on forest resources; and  
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- The project site is not located on or near any hazardous waste 
sites listed in Section 65962.5 of the Government Code; and 

- The site does not contain known historical or cultural resources.  
  c)  Staff conducted a site inspection on October 30, 2024 to verify that the 

site and proposed project meet the criteria for an exemption. 
  d)  See supporting Finding Nos. 1, 2, 5, and 6. The application, project 

plans, and related support materials submitted by the project applicant to 
Monterey County HCD-Planning for the proposed development are 
found in Project File PLN170932. 

 
8.  FINDING:  PUBLIC ACCESS – The project is in conformance with the public 

access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act (specifically Chapter 3 
of the Coastal Act of 1976, commencing with Section 30200 of the 
Public Resources Code) and the Local Coastal Program, and does not 
interfere with any form of historic public use or trust rights. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  No access is required as part of the project as no substantial adverse 
impact on access, either individually or cumulatively, as described in 
Section 20.145.150 of the Big Sur CIP. 

  b)  No evidence or documentation has been submitted or discovered 
showing any existing historic public use or trust rights over this 
property. 

  c)  The subject property is not described as an area where the Local Coastal 
Program requires physical public access. The project is located upland 
from the shoreline, approximately 3.3 miles east of Highway 1 and 3.4 
miles east of the Pacific Ocean. The project site is not in proximity to 
access to the coast or include public or historical trails linking to access 
to the coast. Additionally, the project site is not near any existing or 
proposed public trails as described in the Big Sur LUP. 

  d) The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning are found 
in Project File PLN170932. 
 

9.  FINDING:  APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to/by 
the Board of Supervisors and the California Coastal Commission (CCC). 

 EVIDENCE: a)  Board of Supervisors. Pursuant to Title 20 section 20.86.030, an 
aggrieved party may appeal a decision of the Zoning Administrator to 
the Board of Supervisors. 

  b)  California Coastal Commission. Title 20 section 20.86.080 states an 
applicant or any aggrieved person who has exhausted all County 
appeals, or any two (2) members of the California Coastal Commission, 
may appeal any approved project that includes an underlying 
conditional use. The project includes development on slopes in excess 
of 30% and native tree removal, both of which are conditional uses.  
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DECISION 

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Zoning Administrator 
does hereby:  

1) Find the project Categorically Exempt pursuant to CEQA Guideline section 15303, and
there are no exceptions pursuant to Section 15300.2; and

2) Approve a Combined Development Permit consisting of a:
a. After-the-fact Coastal Development Permit to allow development (grading) on

slopes in excess of 30%;
b. After-the-fact Coastal Development Permit to allow removal of six protected

trees;
c. Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval to allow construction of a

1,324 square foot single family dwelling with an 838 square foot porch,
demolition of an existing 64 square foot storage shed, and associated site
improvements;

d. Coastal Development Permit to allow the removal of two protected trees; and
e. Coastal Development Permit to allow development on slopes exceeding 30

percent.

Said decision is to be in substantial conformance with the attached plan and subject to the attached 
conditions which are incorporated herein by reference. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of March, 2025: 

________________________________________ 
Mike Novo AICP, Zoning Administrator  

 COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON 3/10/25

THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.  

IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED 
AND SUBMITTED TO THE CLERK OF THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING 
FEE ON OR BEFORE  3/20/25

THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE COASTAL ZONE AND IS APPEALABLE TO THE COASTAL 
COMMISSION.  UPON RECEIPT OF NOTIFICATION OF THE FINAL LOCAL ACTION NOTICE 
(FLAN) STATING THE DECISION BY THE FINAL DECISION MAKING BODY, THE 
COMMISSION ESTABLISHES A 10 WORKING DAY APPEAL PERIOD.  AN APPEAL FORM 
MUST BE FILED WITH THE COASTAL COMMISSION.  FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, 
CONTACT THE COASTAL COMMISSION AT (831) 427-4863 OR AT 725 FRONT STREET, SUITE 
300, SANTA CRUZ, CA. 

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California 
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6.  Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the 
Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.  

Docusign Envelope ID: CDE670B8-E747-466A-B581-D5F4B1F39E20



EVANS PETER H TR (PLN170932) Page 12 

NOTES 

1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance
in every respect.

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority,
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.

Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits
and use clearances from Monterey County HCD- Planning and HCD- Building Services
Department office in Salinas.

Form Rev. 1-27-2021 
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Conditions of Approval/Implementation Plan/Mitigation Monitoring 

and Reporting Plan

PLN170932

County of Monterey HCD Planning

1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY

PlanningResponsible Department:

This Combined Development permit (PLN170932) allows construction of a 1,324 

square foot single family dwelling, an 838 square foot porch and approximately 1,460 

cubic yards of cut and 15 cubic yards of fill, removal of 8 protected trees (3 Oaks and 5 

Madrones), and development on slopes exceeding 30 percent. The property is located 

at 38793 Palo Colorado Rd, Carmel (Assessor's Parcel Number 418-161-006-000), 

Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan. This permit was approved in accordance with County 

ordinances and land use regulations subject to the terms and conditions described in 

the project file.  Neither the uses nor the construction allowed by this permit shall 

commence unless and until all of the conditions of this permit are met to the 

satisfaction of the Director of HCD - Planning.  Any use or construction not in 

substantial conformance with the terms and conditions of this permit is a violation of 

County regulations and may result in modification or revocation of this permit and 

subsequent legal action.  No use or construction other than that specified by this permit 

is allowed unless additional permits are approved by the appropriate authorities.  To the 

extent that the County has delegated any condition compliance or mitigation monitoring 

to the Monterey County Water Resources Agency, the Water Resources Agency shall 

provide all information requested by the County and the County shall bear ultimate 

responsibility to ensure that conditions and mitigation measures are properly fulfilled . 

(HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on an 

on-going basis unless otherwise stated.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

 "A Combined Development Permit (Resolution Number 25-012) was approved by the 

Zoning Administrator for Assessor's Parcel Number 418-161-006-000 on March 6, 

2025. The permit was granted subject to 9 conditions of approval which run with the 

land. A copy of the permit is on file with Monterey County HCD - Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of HCD - Planning 

prior to issuance of grading and building permits, Certificates of Compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, certificates of compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the Owner /Applicant 

shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the RMA - Planning.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

3/7/2025Print Date: Page 1 of 512:49:37PM
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3. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

PlanningResponsible Department:

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or 

paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources) 

work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find until a qualified 

professional archaeologist can evaluate it.  Monterey County HCD - Planning and a 

qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Register of 

Professional Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible 

individual present on-site.  When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist 

shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop 

proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

(HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to this condition on an on-going basis.  

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits and/or prior to the recordation of the 

final/parcel map, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant shall include 

requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans. The note shall 

state "Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource and contact 

Monterey County HCD - Planning and a qualified archaeologist immediately if cultural , 

archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are uncovered."  

When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the 

site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation 

measures required for the discovery.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

4. PD014(A) - LIGHTING - EXTERIOR LIGHTING PLAN

PlanningResponsible Department:

All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, down-lit, harmonious with the local area, and 

constructed or located so that only the intended area is illuminated and off -site glare is 

fully controlled. The lighting source shall be shielded and recessed into the fixture. The 

applicant shall submit three (3) copies of an exterior lighting plan which shall indicate 

the location, type, and wattage of all light fixtures and include catalog sheets for each 

fixture.  The lighting shall comply with the requirements of the California Energy Code 

set forth in California Code of Regulations Title 24 Part 6.  The exterior lighting plan 

shall be subject to approval by the Director of RMA - Planning, prior to the issuance of 

building permits.

(RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit three copies 

of the lighting plans to RMA - Planning for review and approval.  Approved lighting plans 

shall be incorporated into final building plans.

Prior to final/occupancy, the Owner/Applicant/Contractor shall submit written and 

photographic evidence demonstrating that the lighting has been installed according to 

the approved plan.

On an on-going basis, the Owner/Applicant shall ensure that the lighting is installed and 

maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

3/7/2025Print Date: Page 2 of 512:49:37PM
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5. PD011 - TREE AND ROOT PROTECTION

PlanningResponsible Department:

Trees which are located close to construction site(s) shall be protected from 

inadvertent damage from construction equipment by fencing off the canopy driplines 

and/or critical root zones (whichever is greater) with protective materials, wrapping 

trunks with protective materials, avoiding fill of any type against the base of the trunks 

and avoiding an increase in soil depth at the feeding zone or drip -line of the retained 

trees.  Said protection, approved by certified arborist, shall be demonstrated prior to 

issuance of building permits subject to the approval of HCD - Director of Planning.  If 

there is any potential for damage, all work must stop in the area and a report, with 

mitigation measures, shall be submitted by certified arborist.  Should any additional 

trees not included in this permit be harmed, during grading or construction activities, in 

such a way where removal is required, the owner/applicant shall obtain required 

permits. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of grading and/or building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit 

evidence of tree protection to HCD - Planning for review and approval. 

During construction, the Owner/Applicant/Arborist shall submit on-going evidence that 

tree protection measures are in place through out grading and construction phases.  If 

damage is possible, submit an interim report prepared by a certified arborist.

Prior to final inspection, the Owner/Applicant shall submit photos of the trees on the 

property to HCD-Planning after construction to document that tree protection has been 

successful or if follow-up remediation or additional permits are required.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

6. PD011(A) - TREE REMOVAL

PlanningResponsible Department:

Tree removal shall not occur until a construction permit has been issued in 

conformance with the appropriate stage or phase of development in this permit. Only 

those trees approved for removal shall be removed. (HCD-Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to tree removal, the Owner/ Applicant/ Tree Removal Contractor shall 

demonstrate that a construction permit has been issued prior to commencement of 

tree removal.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

3/7/2025Print Date: Page 3 of 512:49:37PM
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7. PD012(F) - LANDSCAPE PLAN & MAINTENANCE (SFD ONLY)

PlanningResponsible Department:

The site shall be landscaped.  Prior to the issuance of building permits, three (3) copies 

of a landscaping plan shall be submitted to the Director of HCD - Planning.  A 

landscape plan review fee is required for this project.  Fees shall be paid at the time of 

landscape plan submittal.  The landscaping plan shall be in sufficient detail to identify 

the location, species, and size of the proposed landscaping materials and shall include 

an irrigation plan. The plan shall developed in coordination with a Fire Specialist, or 

evidence shall be submitted to demonstrate to HCD-Planning's satisfaction that the 

landscaping incorporates fire resistant vegetation. The plans accompanied by a 

nursery or contractor's estimate of the cost of installation of the plan.  Before 

occupancy, landscaping shall be either installed or a certificate of deposit or other form 

of surety made payable to Monterey County for that cost estimate shall be submitted to 

the Monterey County HCD - Planning. All landscaped areas and fences shall be 

continuously maintained by the applicant; all plant material shall be continuously 

maintained in a litter-free, weed-free, healthy, growing condition. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape 

Contractor/Licensed Landscape Architect shall submit landscape plans and 

contractor's estimate to the HCD - Planning for review and approval.  Landscaping 

plans shall include the recommendations from a Fire Specialist and Forest 

Management Plan, or otherwise demonstrate planting of fire resistance species.  All 

landscape plans shall be signed and stamped by licensed professional under the 

following statement, "I certify that this landscaping and irrigation plan complies with all 

Monterey County landscaping requirements including use of native, drought-tolerant, 

non-invasive species; limited turf; and low-flow, water conserving irrigation fixtures."

Prior to occupancy, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape Contractor/Licensed 

Landscape Architect shall ensure that the landscaping shall be either installed or a 

certificate of deposit or other form of surety made payable to Monterey County for that 

cost estimate shall be submitted to the Monterey County HCD - Planning.

On an on-going basis, all landscaped areas and fences shall be continuously 

maintained by the Owner/Applicant; all plant material shall be continuously maintained 

in a litter-free, weed-free, healthy, growing condition.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

3/7/2025Print Date: Page 4 of 512:49:37PM
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8. EHSP01 - DEED RESTRICTION AND INSTALLATION OF DISINFECTION ON SPRING (Non-Standard)

Health DepartmentResponsible Department:

A residential building shall be provided with an adequate supply of potable water 

pursuant to Section 601.1 of the Uniform Plumbing Code. The onsite spring is 

vulnerable to bacterial contamination, disinfection shall be installed.

The applicant shall install a disinfection treatment on the spring that serves the dwelling 

unit approved by this permit PLN170932.

Applicant shall record a Deed Restriction with the Monterey County Recorder for parcel 

418-161-006-000 indicating that the parcel has a disinfection treatment installed on the 

spring serving the unit approved by this permit PLN170932 and that it is the property 

owner’s responsibility to regular maintain the treatment system to keep it in working 

order.

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to approval of construction permit the applicant shall:

• Submit a disinfection treatment system design plan for review and approval by EHB.

• Shall provide a legal description for the parcel and a copy of the Grant Deed to the 

Environmental Health Bureau (“EHB”). The EHB will prepare the deed restriction form.

Prior to final of construction permit:

• Install disinfection treatment system.

• Collect a finished water sample with chlorine residual and provide a copy of the water 

quality analysis results to the EHB for review and acceptance.

• Sign and notarize the deed restriction form obtained from the EHB. Record the 

notarized deed restriction with the Monterey County Recorder. Proof of recordation 

shall be provided to the EHB.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

9. PD050 - RAPTOR/MIGRATORY BIRD NESTING

PlanningResponsible Department:

Any tree removal activity that occurs during the typical bird nesting season (February 

22-August 1), the County of Monterey shall require that the project applicant retain a 

County qualified biologist to perform a nest survey in order to determine if any active 

raptor or migratory bird nests occur within the project site or within 300 feet of 

proposed tree removal activity.  During the typical nesting season, the survey shall be 

conducted no more than 30 days prior to ground disturbance or tree removal.  If nesting 

birds are found on the project site, an appropriate buffer plan shall be established by 

the project biologist. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

No more than 30 days prior to ground disturbance or tree removal, the 

Owner/Applicant/Tree Removal Contractor shall submit to HCD -Planning a nest 

survey prepare by a County qualified biologist to determine if any active raptor or 

migratory bird nests occur within the project site or immediate vicinity.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

3/7/2025Print Date: Page 5 of 512:49:37PM
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THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH TITLE 24 AND ALL CURRENT CODES LISTED AS 

FOLLOWS:

2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

OWNER: MR. PETER EVANS
PROJECT ADDRESS:
38793 PALO COLORADO RD, 
 CARMEL, CA 93923

A.P.N.: 418-161-006-000

ZONE DISTRICT: WSC/40-D(CZ)

DENSITY: 40-D

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 2 

ORIGINAL YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION: 1974

ZONING REQUIREMENTS:
 Main Structures
 Minimum Setbacks
 Front:  30 feet
 Side:  20 feet
 Rear:  20 feet
 Maximum Height:  24 feet

 Accessory Structures (Habitable)
 Minimum Setbacks
 Front:  50 feet
 Side:  6 feet
 Rear:  6 feet
 Maximum Height:  15 feet

 Accessory Structures (Non-habitable)
 Minimum Setbacks
 Front:     50 feet
 Side: 6 feet on front one-half of property; 
 1 foot on rear one-half of property.
 Rear:       1 foot
 Maximum Height:  15 feet

 Minimum Distance Between Structures
 Main Structures:  20 feet
 Accessory/Main Structure:  10 feet
 Accessory/Accessory:            6 feet

 Building Site Coverage
 Maximum:  10% (35,469 SF)

FLOOD ZONE: NO

HISTORIC CATEGORY: NON-HISTORIC

OCCUPANCY: R-1 (RESIDENTIAL)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B

SITE AREA: 8.063 A.C / 351,241 S.F.

PROPOSED PARKING: 2 UNCOVERED SPACES

SITE COVERAGE

PROPOSED HOUSE FOOTPRINT: 1,336 SF

PROPOSED PATIOS FOOTPRINT LESS THAN 24" ABOVE GRADE: 839 SF

PROPOSED EAVES 30" DEEP OR GREATER: 491 SF

TOTAL PROPOSED SITE COVERAGE:  1,827 SF

FLOOR AREA RATIO

TOTAL PROPOSED FLOOR AREA: 1,324 SF

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO: 1,324 SF

IMPERVIOUS AREA COVERAGE 

PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 1,336 SF

PROPOSED DECKS / PATIOS: 839 SF

TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS
AREA COVERAGE:  2,175 SF

PROPOSED STRUCTURE HEIGHT:  16'-9" 

WATER SUPPLY:  WELL

SEWER:  SEPTIC

TREE REMOVAL PROPOSED:  TOTAL 8 TREES 
(2) 24" MADRONE, (2) 18" OAK, (1) 14" OAK, (1) 18" MADRONE, (2) 12" UNSPECIFIED

ARCHITECT

HUNTER PORTER ELDRIDGE, AIA
167 FOUNTAIN AVENUE
PACIFIC GROVE, CA. 93950
O: 831-333-0700
M: 831-277-6487
E: HUNTER@HPE-ARCH.COM

LAND SURVEYOR

RASMUSSEN LAND SURVEYORS
2150 GARDEN ROAD #A3
MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA, 93940
O. 831-375-7240
E: kate@rasmussenland.com

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING

GRICE ENGINEERING, INC.
LAWRENCE GRICE, P.E.
561 BRUNKEN AVENUE
SALINAS, CA. 93901
O: 831-422-9619
E: SAMGE@SBCGLOBAL.NET

CIVIL ENGINEER

L&S ENGINEERS
2460 GARDEN ROAD SUITE G
MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA, 93940
O. 831-655-2723
E: mark@landsengineers.com

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING ON A 

PROPERTY THAT PREVIOUSLY BURNED IN THE SOBERANES FIRE.  THE PROPOSED RESIDENCE IS LARGER THAN 

10% IN AREA THAN THE HOME THAT WAS LOST IN THE SOBERANES FIRE AND THEREFORE REQUIRES A 

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT.  THE PROJECT PROPOSES REUSING THE EXISTING SEPTIC TANK AND LEACH 

FIELDS WHICH HAVE BEEN DEEMED TO BE SERVICABLE IN THEIR CURRENT CONDITION.
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13 IPE WOOD DECKING

14 CONCRETE TERRACE

17 WATER HEATER

18 GENERATOR PAD

19 EXISTING STONE WALL

20 EXISTING SEPTIC TANK

21 PROPANE TANK

22 CONCRETE SWALE

23 EXISTING DRIVEWAY, TO REMAIN
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4 STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

7 2X6 FASCIA

8 ALUMINUM DOWNSPOUT

12 ALUMINUM GUTTER

15 WOOD STOVE FLUE
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